COUNCIL FUND - REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16

o . FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
o i1 ¥ Filint
E[“t:-;bjm Budget Monitoring (Month 7)

Summary of Movement from Month 6

Month 6

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Cabinet Report

Month 7

Portfolios

Central and Corporate Finance
Variance as per Directorate Returns

Change Requiring Explanation
Social Services

Services For Adults

e Locality Teams (Localities) - Increases in projected costs of extemnally provided Residential Care

£0.038m and Domiciliary Care £0.021m. Other minor variances amount to (£0.009m).
e Other minor changes of less than £0.025m for Services for Adults.
Subtotal: Services for Adults

Development & Resources
o Other minor changes of less than £0.025m.

Subtotal: Development & Resources

Children's Services

e Professional Support - Increase in use of agency staff to cover for staff deployed on support for

areas of key risk within the service.
e Out of County placements - additional cost of 1 new high cost placement
¢ Residential Placements - increase in number of placements.
e Prevention and Support - increase in Section 17 payments.
¢ Other minor changes of less than £0.025m.
Subtotal: Children's Services

Total: Social Services

Community & Enterprise

Council Fund Housing
¢ Procurement of Telecare equipment

¢ Community Based Accommodation Support Service structural review and vacancy savings
Subtotal: Council Fund Housing

Revenues & Benefits
e Council Tax Collection Fund Surplus due to increase in collection rates

¢ Housing Benefit Subsidy estimated outturn based on the latest projection of Housing Benefit

expenditure
* Vacancy savings identified in respect of the Revenues and Benefits services
* Minor changes such as increased fines income - Revenues

Subtotal: Revenues & Benefits

Minor changes of less than £0.025m.
* Customer & Housing Services
s Flintshire Connects underspend
¢ Council Fund Housing
* Regeneration
* SHARP Procurement
¢ Benefits
Total minor variances of less than £0.025m

Total: Community & Enterprise

£m £m
0.772
(0.481)
0.291
0.504
(0.891)
(0.387)

(0.678)

0.050

0.019

0.069

(0.005)

{0.005)

0.062

0.071
0.030
0.033
0.009

0.205

0.269

0.040
(0.082)

(0.042)

(0.040)
0.157

(0.076)
(0.035)

0.006

{0.001)
(0.017)
(0.014)
0.009
0.019
(0.019)

(0.023)

{0.059)
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Streetscene & Transportation Portfolio

Minor variances of less than £0.025m
Ancillary Services & Performance

Highway Network

Transport & Logistics

Total minor variances of less than £0.025m

Total: Streetscene & Transportation

Planning & Environment Portfolio

Minor variances of less than £0.025m
Business

Community

Development

Access

Shared Service

Strategy

Administration

Total minor variances of less than £0.025m

Total: Planning & Environment

Education & Youth

Primary & Early Years Education
Primary School Services.
Subtotal: Primary & Early Years Education

Inclusion Services

Out of County - Various movements in placements including new placements, withdrawn follow

on placements and minor variances.
Subtotal: Inclusion Services

Access (School Planning & Provision)
School Provision.

Subtotal: Access (School Planning & Provision)

Commissioning & Performance

Business Support - Vacancy savings following a Senior Management Restructure with E&Y

Portfolio. Includes other minor variances.

Subtotal: Commissioning & Performance

School Management & Information

School Management Information - Vacancy savings following a Senior Management Restructure

with E&Y Portfolio.
Subtotal: Commissioning & Performance

Minor variances of less than £0.025m
Access - School Planning

Community Centres

Youth & Community Service

Total minor variances of less than £0.025m

Total: Education & Youth

Appendix 1

(0.003)
(0.018)
(0.023)
(0.044)
(0.044)
(0.004)
(0.008)
0.006
(0.009)
0.003
0.005
0.001
(0.006)
(0.006)
0.002
0.002
0.035
0.035
(0.024)
(0.024)
(0.043)
{0.043)
(0.042)
(0.042)
(0.008)
(0.004)
0.002
(0.010)

{0.082)



Appendix 1

People & Resources

HR & OD

This variance from last month is due to a vacancy within the Trade Union Facility budget
(£0.021m) and income received from Unison (£0.020m). The balance is due to minor variances. (0.044)

Subtotal: HR & OD (0.044)

Corporate Finance
The variance reflects recent workforce reapportionment between Council Fund and Housing

® Revenue Fund. (0.035)
Subtotal: Corporate Finance (0.035)
Total: People & Resources {0.079)
Governance

Minor variances of less than £0.025m

¢ Legal Services 0.001

e Democratic Services (0.015)

e Business Support (0.017)

s ICT 0.018
Total minor variances of less than £0.025m (0.013)
Total: Governance (0.013)

Organisational Change

Valuation & Estates
s In year salary savings from 2 ftes leaving mid-year. (0.044)
Subtotal: Valuation & Estates (0.044)

Property Design & Consultancy

e Additional Design fees anticipated from SHARP 21st Centuary Schools. (0.097)
Subtotal: Property Design & Consultancy (0.097)
Facilities
R Anticipated additional income from an increased uptake in school meals. Salary savings from an (0.069)
fte leaving mid-year. :
Subtotal: Facilities (0.069)
Minor variances of less than £0.025m
s Public Libraries & Arts, Culture & Events 0.003
o Leisure Services 0.005
Total minor variances of less than £0.025m 0.008
Total: Organisational Change (0.202)
Chief Executive
The change in variance is due to a reduction to the projected spend on public consultation for the (0.052)
+ Medium Term Financial Strategy by £0.025m, a reduction in workforce costs by £0.016m and
minor variances of £0.011m.
Total: Chief Executive (0.052)
Central & Corporate Finance
s CLIA - Short Term Savings from Interest Costs - Delayed Capital Expenditure. (0.596)
e Reduced Matrix Income. 0.050
o Unachievable Workforce Efficiencies. 0.136
Total: Central & Corporate Finance (0.410)

Total Changes
0.678
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2015/16 Efficiencies Month 7 - Under or Over Achieved

Portfolio

People & Resources

Review of specialist finance functions to identify efficiencies in
process

Ensure continuation of grant maximisation opportunities
identified in 2014/15

Review of specialist human resources functions to identify
efficiencies in process

Total People & Resources

Central and Corporate Finance
Workforce efficiency proposal

Central Loans and Investment Review
Total Central & Corporate Finance

Social Services

Develop means testing approach for minor adaptations

Review model/costs contracts for catering

Rationalise the number of sites where In-House short term care
is provided

Develop a ‘progression’ model for Supported Living

Review commissioning with Action for Children

Regional approach to advocacy

Review and realign funding to voluntary sector

Total Social Services

Community & Enterprise

Welfare Rights Team Review

Community Centres

Community Based Accommodation Support Service
Telecare Charging

Stopping sending remittance advices to Landlords
In-house bailiff service

Removal of Post Office as payment option

Review Single Person Discount

Total Community & Enterprise

Streetscene & Transportation
Introduce non-generic Streetscene roles (3 year plan)

Staff Car Parking Charges (within Workforce Savings)
Develop Energy Production at Landfill
Rationalise HRC Sites

Removing the Waste Containers delivery service
Introduce Charge for 2nd Garden Waste Bin

Car Parking Charges

Cancel Real Time Info System

Charge Maintenance of Bus Shelters

Review subsidised bus routes

Externalise grass cutting service

Reduced Street Lighting resource

Remove second grass cut for highway verges
Reduce Cleansing standards zero tolerance litter
Part night street lighting in residential areas
Winter Maintenance (Car Parks and standard)
Total Streetscene & Transportation

Planning & Environment

Staffing & Management Restructure (incl. all vacancies)
Staffing & Collaboration

Animal & Pest Control

Increased Planning Fees (15% WG increase)

Increase in number of Planning Applications

Additional elements of charging (discharge of conditions)
Pre-Planning Advice PDM111952P

Total Planning & Environment

Total 2015/16 Budget Efficiencies
Total Projected 2015/16 Budget Efficiencies Underachieved
Total Projected 2015/16 Budget Efficiencies Achieved

Appendix 3

- . . (Under)/Over
Original Efficiency Revised Efficiency Achievement
2015/16 2015/16 2015/16
£(m) £(m) £(m)
0.170 0.166 (0.004)
0.100 0.066 (0.034)
0.105 0.000 (0.105)
0.375 0.232 (0.143)
0.300 0.015 (0.285)
1.830 1.230 (0.600)
2.130 1.245 (0.885)
0.100 0.000 (0.100)
0.050 0.000 (0.050)
0.075 0.110 0.035
0.250 0.145 (0.105)
0.075 0.015 (0.060)
0.053 0.005 (0.048)
0.203 0.065 (0.138)
0.806 0.340 (0.466)
0.020 0.035 0.015
0.048 0.096 0.048
0.030 0.090 0.060
0.200 0.139 (0.061)
0.054 0.013 (0.041)
0.100 0.050 (0.050)
0.028 0.017 (0.011)
0.150 0.270 0.120
0.630 0.710 0.080
0.080 0.115 0.035
0.100 0.030 (0.070)
0.050 0.000 (0.050)
0.400 0.240 (0.160)
0.150 0.100 (0.050)
0.050 0.025 (0.025)
0.400 0.290 (0.110)
0.020 0.025 0.005
0.005 0.000 (0.005)
0.075 0.050 (0.025)
0.075 0.025 (0.050)
0.050 0.038 (0.013)
0.030 0.025 (0.005)
0.150 0.060 (0.090)
0.020 0.030 0.010
0.150 0.170 0.020
1.805 1.223 (0.583)
0.295 0.207 (0.088)
0.024 0.040 0.016
0.030 0.007 (0.023)
0.135 0.050 (0.085)
0.060 0.030 (0.030)
0.050 0.025 (0.025)
0.020 0.019 (0.001)
0.614 0.378 (0.236)
% £
100 12.874
17 2.232
83 10.642






APPENDIX 4

Movements on Council Fund Unearmarked Reserves

Total Reserves as at 1 April 2015

Less - Base Level

Total Reserves above base level available for
delegation to Cabinet

Less - Allocation from the Contingency
Reserve for the costs of the speed limit review

Plus projected underspend as at Month 7

Total projected Contingency Reserve as at
31st March 2016

£m £m
10.515
(5.769)
4.746
(0.210)
0.387

4,923
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